## Common Council of the City of Waukesha, Wisconsin

Resol	lution	No.	2024	_	

## Resolution Consenting to the Jurisdictional Transfer of Portions of Silvernail Road and East Broadway, and Approving Agreements to Do So

Whereas the Federal Aviation Administration has ordered Waukesha County to extend the runway safety area of the east-west runway at the Waukesha County Airport. This will require the relocation of Silvernail Road, which is under the jurisdiction of the City of Waukesha; and

Whereas it is advantageous for the County to add the portion of Silvernail Road between Grandview Boulevard, which is County Trunk Highway T, and Bluemound Road, which is County Trunk Highway JJ, to the County Trunk Highway system to assume jurisdiction over it and accomplish the relocation; and

**Whereas** there is no disadvantage to the City in relinquishing jurisdiction over that portion of Silvernail Road to the County; and

**Whereas** a portion of East Broadway between Racine Avenue and a point 725 feet east of Porter Avenue is designated part of County Trunk Highway D, but is a residential street within the City, and does not serve a purpose as a part of the County Trunk Highway system but is a functional part of the City's street system; and

Whereas the County and the City are in agreement that jurisdiction over the described segment of Silvernail Road should be transferred to the County, and jurisdiction over the described segment of Broadway should be transferred to the City; and

**Whereas** such a transfer of jurisdiction can take place pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes §83.025(1) with the consent of the County, the City, and the State Department of Transportation; and

Whereas the County and Department of Transportation have consented to the transfer;

**Now, therefore,** be it resolved by the Common Council of the City of Waukesha that:

- 1. The City consents to the transfer of jurisdiction over that portion of Silvernail Road between Grandview Boulevard and Bluemound Road from the City to the County, and to its designation as a part of the County Trunk Highway system as CTH TJ.
- 2. The City consents to the removal of that portion of East Broadway between Racine Avenue and a point 725 feet east of Porter Avenue from the County Trunk Highway system and the transfer of jurisdiction over it from the County to the City, so that there is no portion of County Trunk Highway D within the City limits.

- 3. The execution of the "Jurisdictional Transfer Agreement for Silvernail Road" and the "Jurisdictional Transfer Agreement for County Trunk Highway D" as attached to this resolution, is approved and authorized.
- 4. The Department of Public Works is authorized to make such changes to the City's official street and highway map as required to accommodate the transfers of jurisdiction.

This Resolution was passed and adopted b the day of February, 2024.	ne Common Council of the City of Waukesha		
Shawn N. Reilly, Mayor	Gina L. Kozlik, City Clerk-Treasurer		